
 
 
 

June 15, 2010 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO:     Charles E. Ader, Director 
       Division of Safety Systems and Risk Assessment  

    Office of New Reactors 
 
FROM:   Donald A. Dube, Senior Technical Advisor /RA/ 
 Division of Safety Systems and Risk Assessment 
 Office of New Reactors 
 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF PUBLIC MEETING ON THE STATUS OF  
                                        RISK- INFORMED REGULATORY GUIDANCE FOR NEW 

REACTORS HELD ON JUNE 3, 2010 
 
 
On June 3, 2010, a public meeting was held at the One White Flint North Building, Room 6B4, 
to discuss the status of the staff’s proposed approach on risk-informed regulatory guidance for 
new reactors.  The agenda is provided as Enclosure 1, and a list of attendees is provided as 
Enclosure 2.  Presentation materials prepared by the staff are available in the Agencywide 
Documents Access and Management System with Accession No. ML101610373. 
 
The meeting was the third in a series of discussions between stakeholders and the staff on the 
subject matter.  The staff summarized previous discussions with stakeholders and the Advisory 
Committee on Reactor Safeguards that focused on options for risk-informed changes to the 
licensing basis, with reference to Regulatory Guide 1.174, as well as the reactor oversight 
process (ROP).  As noted in the presentation, the staff is currently reviewing one application for 
risk-managed technical specifications initiatives 4b and 5b (concerning completion times and 
surveillance frequency control program, respectively) as part of the US-APWR design 
certification and the Comanche Peak combined license application.  Additional risk-informed 
applications for new reactors such as inservice inspection of piping are also under consideration 
by the industry. 
 
The primary focus of the June 3, 2010 meeting was to discuss the evolution of the staff’s views 
regarding the development of risk-informed regulatory guidance, identify the primary issues of 
concern, discuss potential approaches the staff considered, and describe in some detail the 
approach proposed by the staff.  Stakeholders provided constructive feedback on the staff’s 
proposed approach that would identify changes to the risk-informed guidance to prevent a 
significant decrease in the level of safety of the new reactor over its life, as well as to identify 
specific changes to the ROP to provide meaningful regulatory oversight.   
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For example, a suggestion was made to conduct a public workshop with table-top exercises to 
test the Part 52 change processes for a wide spectrum of potential plant changes, as well as 
some aspects of the current reactor oversight process, and identify potential “gaps” in the 
existing risk-informed framework.  
 
The schedule for moving forward with this effort was outlined, including a presentation to the 
ACRS on June 10, 2010, followed by a paper to the Commission.  The staff will continue to 
engage stakeholders throughout the process. 
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For example, a suggestion was made to conduct a public workshop with table-top exercises to 
test the Part 52 change processes for a wide spectrum of potential plant changes, as well as 
some aspects of the current reactor oversight process, and identify potential “gaps” in the 
existing risk-informed framework.  
 
The schedule for moving forward with this effort was outlined, including a presentation to the 
ACRS on June 10, 2010.  A Commission paper for notation is expected in September 2010, 
followed by a paper to the Commission. 
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  Enclosure 1 
 

Agenda 
 

Public Meeting Regarding  
Risk-Informed Regulatory Guidance for New Reactors 

 
1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

Thursday, June 3, 2010 
NRC, One White Flint North, Rockville, MD (Room O-6B4) 

 
 
 

TIME   TOPIC        LEAD 
 
1:00 – 1:10 p.m. Introduction and opening remarks    NRC 
 
1:10 – 2:00 p.m. Background and staff’s approach    NRC   
 
2:00 – 3:00 p.m. Discussion of conceptual changes to guidance   All 
   documents for risk-informed changes to licensing  

basis and reactor oversight specific to new reactors    
 
3:00 – 3:15 p.m. Break 
 
3:15 – 4:00 p.m. Continued discussion of changes to guidance  All 
      
4:00 – 5:00 p.m. Next steps       All 
 
5:00 p.m.  Adjourn 
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Public Meeting on Risk-Informed Regulatory Guidance for New Reactors 
June 3, 2010 

List of Attendees 
 

NAME ORGANIZATION PHONE E-MAIL 

Donald Dube NRC/NRO/DSRA 301-415-1483 Donald.Dube@nrc.gov 

John Lai ACRS/RSB-B 301-415-1597 John.Lai@nrc.gov 

John Bickel Xcel Nuclear 612-330-6704 John.Bickel@xenuclear.com 

Tim Clouser Luminant 254-877-5365 Timothy.Clouser@luminant.com 

Rebecca Cooper NNB Monitor 202-296-2814 cooper@exchangemonitor.com 

Kevin Roche NRR/DIRS/IPAB 301-415-3106 Kevin.Roche@nrc.gov 

Jim Chapman Scientech 407-536-5338 jchapman@curtisswright.com 

Bob Lutz Westinghouse 724-331-3896 lutzrj@westinghouse.com 

Amir Afzali Southern Nuclear 
Company 

205-992-5937 aafzali@southernco.com 

Biff Bradley NEI 202-739-8083 rxb@nei.org 

Rick Wachowiak GEH 910-508-8227 richard.wachowiak@ge.com 

Ron Frahm NRR/DIRS 301-415-2986 Ronald.Frahm@nrc.gov 

Hanh Phan NRO/DSRA 301-415-3789 Hanh.Phan@nrc.gov 

Doug True ERIN 925-943-7077 detrue@erineng.com 

Fred Brown NRR/DIRS 301-415-1004 Frederick.Brown@nrc.gov 

Donna Sinks NRO/DCIP 301-415-6651 Donna.Sinks@nrc.gov 

Stephen Dinsmore NRO/DRA/APLA 301-415-6651 Stephen.Dinsmore@nrc.gov 

Kimberly Keithline NEI 202-739-8121 kak@nei.org 

Donnie Harrison NRR/DRA/APLA 301-415-2470 Donnie.Harrison@nrc.gov 

Donald Helton RES/DRA 301-251-7594 Donald.Helton@nrc.gov 

Steven A. Laur NRR/DRA 301-415-2889 Steven.Laur@nrc.gov 

Stanley Levinson AREVA NP 434-832-2768 Stanley.Levinson@areva.com 

Victoria Anderson NEI 202-739-8101 vka@nei.org 

Ed Lyman UCS 202-331-5445 elyman@ucsusa.org 

Patrick O’Regan EPRI 508-497-5045 poregan@epri.com 

Stephen Burdick Morgan Lewis 202-739-5059 sburdick@morganlewis.com 

Mike Snodderly NRC/OCM 301-415-2241 Michael.Snodderly@nrc.gov 

Lynn Mrowca NRO/DSRA/SPRA 301-415-0525 Lynn.Mrowca@nrc.gov 

Earl. R. Libby NRO/DNRL/NRGA 301-415-0522 Earl.Libby@nrc.gov 

Charles Ader NRO/DSRA 301-415-0632 Charles.Ader@nrc.gov 

Robert Temple Haynes and Boone, 
LLP 

202-654-4577 Robert.Temple@haynesboone.com

Sunil Weerakkody NRR/DRA 301-415-2884 Sunil.Weerakkody@nrc.gov 

Bob Tjader NRO/DCIP/CTSB 301-415-1187 Theodore.Tjader@nrc.gov 
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Public Meeting on Risk-Informed Regulatory Guidance for New Reactors 
June 3, 2010 

List of Attendees (continued – call-in) 
 

NAME ORGANIZATION PHONE E-MAIL 

Chris Cahill NRC/RI 610-337-5108 Christopher.Cahill@nrc.gov 

Vesna Dimitrijevic AREVA NP  Vesna.Dimitrijevic@areva.com 

Steve Maheras Pacific Northwest 
Laboratory 

614-486-5350 Steven.Maheras@pnl.gov 

Donald Williams Oak Ridge National 
Laboratory 

865-574-8710 williamsdljr@ornl.gov 

George Flanagan Oak Ridge National 
Laboratory 

 flanagangf@ornl.gov 

Tammra Horning Oak Ridge National 
Laboratory 

 horningtw@ornl.gov 

Suzanne 
McElligott 

Platts / InsideNRC 202-383-2249  

James Higgins Brookhaven National 
Laboratory 

631-344-2432 higgins@bnl.gov 

Gene Hughes Etranco 415-439-3210 eah@etranco.com 

George Replogle NRC/RIV 817-860-8249 George.Replogle@nrc.gov 

David Passehl NRC/RIII 630-829-9872 David.Passehl@nrc.gov 

Gary Shear NRC/RIII 630-829-9601 Gary.Shear@nrc.gov 
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